Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $1,549 $1,604 $ (55 ) (3 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.1 % 7.6 % (0.5 )%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $21,845 $21,292 $ 553 3  %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $1,566 $1,610 $ (44 ) (3 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.2 % 7.6 % (0.4 )%

Used vehicle revenue increased by $37.7 million (8%) primarily due to a 7% increase in used vehicle retail units sold.
Same store used vehicle revenue increased by $30.8 million (6%) due to a 5% increase in used vehicle retail units and
a slight increase in revenue per used vehicle retailed.

For the three months ended June 30, 2018 same store used vehicle retail gross profit margin decreased 40 basis points
to 7.2% as a result of the 3% decrease in used vehicle gross profit per vehicle retailed. We attribute the 40 basis point

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

46

decrease in our same store used vehicle retail gross margins to increased competition and price transparency within
the used vehicle marketplace.

28

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

47

Table of Contents

We believe that our used vehicle inventory continues to be well-aligned with current customer demand, with
approximately 31 days of supply in our inventory as of June 30, 2018.
Parts and Service—

For the Three
Months Ended June
30,

Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change

2018 2017
(Dollars in millions)

As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $204.5 $200.8 $ 3.7 2  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay 74.2 69.4 4.8 7  %
Warranty 18.3 20.8 (2.5 ) (12 )%
Wholesale parts 5.5 5.2 0.3 6  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $98.0 $95.4 $ 2.6 3  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.9 % 47.5 % 0.4 %
Reconditioning and preparation $31.6 $29.1 $ 2.5 9  %
Total parts and service gross profit $129.6 $124.5 $ 5.1 4  %
Total parts and service gross margin 63.4 % 62.0 % 1.4 %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $200.6 $200.7 $ (0.1 ) —  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay 72.8 69.3 3.5 5  %
Warranty 18.0 20.8 (2.8 ) (13 )%
Wholesale parts 5.4 5.2 0.2 4  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $96.2 $95.3 $ 0.9 1  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 48.0 % 47.5 % 0.5 %
Reconditioning and preparation $30.8 $29.0 $ 1.8 6  %
Total parts and service gross profit $127.0 $124.3 $ 2.7 2  %
Total parts and service gross margin 63.3 % 61.9 % 1.4 %
The $3.7 million (2%) increase in parts and service revenue was due to a $5.7 million (4%) increase in customer pay
revenue and a $2.7 million (10%) increase in wholesale parts revenue, partially offset by a $4.7 million (12%)
decrease in warranty revenue. Same store parts and service revenue decreased by $0.1 million to $200.6 million
during the three months ended June 30, 2018 from $200.7 million during the three months ended June 30, 2017. The
decrease in same store parts and service revenue was due to a $5.3 (13%) million decrease in warranty revenue,
partially offset by a $3.2 million (2%) increase in customer pay revenue and a $2.0 million (7%) increase in wholesale

[…]

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $21,560 $21,032 $ 528 3  %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $1,561 $1,632 $ (71 ) (4 )%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.2 % 7.8 % (0.6 )%
Used vehicle revenue increased by $60.5 million (6%) due to a $61.1 million (7%) increase in used vehicle retail
revenue, partially offset by a $0.6 million (1%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle
revenue increased by $47.3 million (5%) due to a $49.0 million (6%) increase in same store used vehicle retail
revenue, partially offset by a $1.7 million (2%) decrease in same store used vehicle wholesale revenues. For the six
months ended June 30, 2018, same store used vehicle retail unit sales increased 1,299 units (3%).
We primarily attribute the 60 basis point decrease in same store used vehicle retail gross margin to increased
competition and price transparency within the used vehicle marketplace.

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

56

36

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

57

Table of Contents

Parts and Service—
For the Six Months
Ended June 30, Increase

(Decrease)
%
Change2018 2017

(Dollars in millions)
As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $403.8 $392.3 $ 11.5 3  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay 144.8 135.7 9.1 7  %
Warranty 37.3 41.0 (3.7 ) (9 )%
Wholesale parts 11.3 10.5 0.8 8  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $193.4 $187.2 $ 6.2 3  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.9 % 47.7 % 0.2 %
Reconditioning and preparation $61.3 $57.2 $ 4.1 7  %
Total parts and service gross profit $254.7 $244.4 $ 10.3 4  %
Total parts and service gross margin 63.1 % 62.3 % 0.8 %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $396.8 $391.8 $ 5.0 1  %
Parts and service gross profit:
Customer pay 142.4 135.4 7.0 5  %
Warranty 36.7 41.0 (4.3 ) (10 )%
Wholesale parts 11.1 10.5 0.6 6  %
Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $190.2 $186.9 $ 3.3 2  %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.9 % 47.7 % 0.2 %
Reconditioning and preparation $59.7 $56.9 $ 2.8 5  %
Total parts and service gross profit $249.9 $243.8 $ 6.1 3  %
Total parts and service gross margin 63.0 % 62.2 % 0.8 %
The $11.5 million (3%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily the result of a $12.8 million (5%) increase
in customer pay revenue and a $5.8 million (10%) increase in wholesale parts revenue, partially offset by a $7.1
million (9%) decrease in warranty revenue. Same store parts and service revenue increased by $5.0 million (1%) from
$391.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 to $396.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018. The
increase in same store parts and service revenue was primarily due to an $8.6 million (3%) increase in customer pay
revenue and a $4.6 million (8%) increase in wholesale parts revenue, partially offset by an $8.2 million (10%)